

# HOW TO USE:

This appliance is intended for household use only.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

Use Dr. Scholl's Thermal Therapy™ Quick Heat Paraffin Bath to relax and escape from everyday stress. Dip your hand, foot or elbow in and out of the bath several times to form a soft "glove" of paraffin wax which releases therapeutic and moisturizing properties. You'll immediately start to feel the heat transferring to your skin. Refresh, rejuvenate and invigorate your mind and body in just 15 minutes.

- Warm paraffin wax removes dull, dry surface skin cells.
- Heat-softened paraffin wax smooths skin on hands, elbows and feet.
- Gentle thermal heat may ease stiff joints and little everyday aches.

**CAUTION: WAX MUST BE IN THE UNIT BEFORE TURNING IT ON OR DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.**

**IMPORTANT NOTE:** In order to thoroughly experience the benefits of paraffin heat therapy, the paraffin wax must be heated to a temperature of between 131 to 149 degrees Fahrenheit (55 to 61 degrees Celsius) This is the temperature range used by leading hospital-brand paraffin baths.

The product may feel very warm if you have sensitive skin. Start at the low end of the temperature range and adjust as desired. Adjust temperature control if the paraffin wax is too warm. Always test the temperature of the paraffin wax before each use.

**NOTE:** Because paraffin wax contains oil, you may notice that the unit emits steam the first time it is used. This will last only the first 10-15 minutes before initial use.

**How to fill your Dr. Scholl's Thermal Therapy™ Quick Heat Paraffin Bath**

1. Take the lid off your bath container and remove all packing materials.
2. Place the unit on a flat, heat-resistant surface.
3. Remove the plastic rack.
4. Remove all three blocks of the paraffin wax from the plastic wrapping. Each block is equal to one pound of paraffin wax, and three pounds of paraffin wax are needed to begin using your Paraffin Bath. Break each block in half, then in half again.
5. Place the blocks of paraffin wax in the Paraffin Bath container.
6. Plug the unit into an electrical outlet. The green light will glow. The red "Heater" light will initially come on and then cycle on and off while the wax is melting.
7. Replace the lid and turn the switch to the "high" position. The paraffin wax will be ready for use when it is visibly melted (approximately 120 minutes).
8. As soon as paraffin wax has melted, place the plastic rack on the bottom of the heating chamber. This will protect hands, elbows and feet from heat.
9. Rotate switch to the Keep Warm setting before dipping hands or elbows.

**WARNING: DO NOT** place hand or any other body part inside the chamber while the unit is melting the wax.

**How to Dip Hands**

1. Remove jewelry, roll up sleeves, and thoroughly wash and dry hands. You can also rub in some of your favorite hand lotion.

**NOTE:** The lid should be on during the time the unit is heating. Put the lid back on the unit after each use.

2. Put a small amount of wax on the inside of your wrist to test the temperature.
3. Spread fingers apart slightly and slowly immerse your hand in the paraffin wax container. Then immediately, but gently, remove your hand from the Paraffin Bath chamber. Let the paraffin wax solidify on your hand. Wait at least three seconds (until the paraffin wax no longer appears shiny) before redipping. **Be careful to avoid touching the sides or the bottom of the Paraffin Bath chamber.**
4. Continue to dip your hand in and out of the paraffin wax, following Step 3, to build up layers of paraffin wax. For the best results, do this at least five times. The more layers, the longer the heat will last.
5. If desired, cover your hands with glove liners and place your hands in the insulated mitts. These retain heat for better results.
6. Remove the hand mitts from your hands. Remove the plastic glove and discard. Peel the hardened paraffin wax from your hands. It is recommended that the hardened paraffin wax be discarded.
7. Massage in the oils left on your hand after the paraffin wax is peeled off to get the full invigorating and rejuvenating benefits of your Paraffin Bath.

**NOTE:** Allow the paraffin to remain in place for 10-15 minutes before removing; longer if more layers exist or if the mitt has been used previously.

**To Treat Feet or Elbows**

Follow steps 1-4 as outlined for hands. Mitts are intended for use with hands only.

**Features of your Dr. Scholl's Thermal Therapy™ Quick Heat Paraffin Bath:**

- Variable heat settings
- Full-size unit accommodates up to a 9-1/2" woman's shoe size
- Smooths and softens skin on hands, elbows and feet
- Thermal mitts and plastic liners help retain comforting heat
- Removes dry surface skin cells with gentle warmth

**BONUS:**

- 3 lbs. of paraffin wax
- Thermal mitts
- Glove liners

## MODO DE USO

**Este artefacto está diseñado para uso exclusivo en el hogar.**

Este artefacto tiene un enchufe polarizado (una hoja es más ancha que la otra). Por seguridad, este enchufe podrá introducirse de una sola manera en tomacorrientes polarizados. Si el enchufe no entra hasta el fondo en el tomacorriente, de vuelta el enchufe. Si sigue sin entrar, consulte a un electricista profesional. No intente alterar esta característica de seguridad.

Use el baño de parafina de calentamiento rápido Thermal Therapy™ de Dr. Scholl's para relajarse y aliviar el estrés cotidiano. Sumergir la mano, el pie o el codo dentro del baño varias veces para formar un "guante" suave de cera de parafina que libera propiedades terapéuticas y humectantes. Inmediatamente comenzará a sentir la transferencia de calor a la piel. Refresque, rejuvenezca y vigorice su mente y cuerpo en sólo 15 minutos.

- La cera de parafina tibia elimina las células superficiales opacas y secas de la piel.
- La cera de parafina ablandada con calor suaviza la piel de las manos, los codos y los pies.
- El calor térmico suave puede aliviar las articulaciones rígidas y los pequeños dolores cotidianos.

**PRECAUCIÓN: LA CERA DEBE ESTAR DENTRO DE LA UNIDAD ANTES DE ENCENDERLA, DE LO CONTRARIO PUEDE OCURRIR DAÑO.**

**NOTA IMPORTANTE:** Con el fin de experimentar totalmente los beneficios de la terapia térmica con parafina, debe calentarse la cera de parafina a una temperatura de 131 a 149 grados Fahrenheit (55 a 61 grados Celsius). Estos grados de temperatura son utilizados por hospitales en los baños térmicos de parafina.

El producto puede sentirse muy caliente si usted tiene piel sensible. Comience en el extremo bajo de la gama de temperatura y ajústela según lo desee. Regule el control de temperatura si la cera de parafina está muy caliente. Siempre pruebe la temperatura de la cera de parafina antes de cada uso.

**NOTE:** La parafina contiene aceite, notará que la unidad emite vapor la primera vez que se usa. Esto solo durará de 10 a 15 minutos antes del uso inicial.

**Cómo llenar el baño de parafina de calentamiento rápido Thermal Therapy™ de Dr. Scholl's**

1. Saque la tapa de la caja del baño y retire todos los materiales de empaque.
2. Ponga la unidad sobre una superficie plana y resistente al calor.
3. Retire la rejilla plástica.
4. Saque los tres bloques de cera de parafina de la envoltura plástica. Cada bloque equivale a una libra de cera de parafina, y se necesitan tres libras de cera de parafina para empezar a usar el baño de parafina. Rompa cada bloque por la mitad, luego por la mitad otra vez.
5. Ponga los bloques de parafina fundida en el receptáculo del baño de parafina.
6. Enchufe la unidad en un tomacorriente. La luz verde destellará. La luz roja indicadora del calentador destellará varias veces durante el ciclo mientras la cera es fundida.
7. Vuelva a poner la tapa y encienda la unidad deslizando el interruptor a la posición de temperatura alta. La cera de parafina estará visiblemente lista (Aproximadamente en 120 minutos).
8. Tan pronto se haya derretido la cera de parafina, ponga la rejilla plástica en el fondo de la cámara calentadora. Esto protegerá las manos, los codos y los pies del calor.
9. Gire el interruptor en la posición "Keep Warm" antes de sumergir las manos o los codos.

**ADVERTENCIA: NO** ponga la mano ni ninguna otra parte del cuerpo dentro de la cámara mientras la unidad está fundiendo la cera.

**Cómo sumergir las manos**

1. Quite todas las joyas, súbale las mangas y lávese y séquese totalmente las manos. También puede aplicarse un poco de su loción favorita para las manos.
- NOTA:** La tapa debe quedar puesta durante el tiempo que se caliente la unidad. Ponga de nuevo la tapa en la unidad después del uso.
2. Póngase un poco de cera en el lado interior de la muñeca para probar la temperatura.
3. Separe los dedos un poco y sumerja lentamente la mano en el receptáculo de cera de parafina. Luego saque la mano inmediatamente pero no repentinamente de la cámara del baño de parafina. Deje que se solidifique la cera de parafina sobre la mano. Espere al menos tres segundos (hasta que la cera de parafina ya no se vea brillante) antes de volver a sumergirla. **Tenga cuidado de evitar tocar los lados o el fondo de la cámara del baño de parafina.**
4. Siga sumergiendo la mano metiéndola y sacándola de la cera de parafina, siguiendo el Paso 3, para formar varias capas de cera de parafina. Para obtener óptimos resultados, haga esto al menos cinco veces. Mientras más capas tenga, más durará el calor.
5. Si lo desea, cubrase las manos con forros de guante y póngalas dentro de los mitones con aislamiento. Estos retienen el calor para dar mejor resultado.
6. Quite los mitones de las manos. Quite los guantes plásticos y deséchelos. Desprenda la cera de parafina endurecida de las manos. Se recomienda desechar la cera de parafina endurecida.
7. Masaje los aceites que quedan en la mano después de desprender la cera de parafina para obtener máximo beneficio vigorizante y rejuvenecedor con el baño de parafina.

**NOTE:** Deje puesta la parafina unos 10-15 minutos antes de quitársela; más tiempo si existen más capas o si se ha usado el mitón previamente.

**Para tratar pies o codos**

Siga los pasos 1-4 descritos para las manos. Los mitones están destinados a usarse sólo en las manos.

**Características del baño de parafina de calentamiento rápido Thermal Therapy™ de Dr. Scholl's:**

- Opciones variables de calor.
- La unidad de tamaño grande sirve para pies de mujeres que calcan hasta 9-1/2.
- Suaviza y alisa la piel de las manos, los codos y los pies.
- Los mitones térmicos y los forros plásticos ayudan a retener el calor calmante.
- Elimina las células superficiales secas de la piel con suave tibieza.

**REGLA:**

- 3 lbs. de cera de parafina
- Mitones térmicos
- Forros para guantes

For replacement Paraffin Wax or Glove Liners, call 1-800-487-7273. / Para pedir la cera de parafina de recambio o forros para guantes, llame al 1-800-487-7273.

### WAX REFILL ORDER FORM / FORMULARIO DE PEDIDO DE CERA DE RECAMBIO

QTY / CANT.	DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPCIÓN	UNIT COST / COSTO UNITARIO	SH&H ENVÍO Y PROC.
—	2 lbs. paraffin wax / 2 lbs. de cera de parafina 30 disposable glove liners / 30 forros de guantes desechables	\$11.99 (US)	\$7.99 (US)
		Subtotal	\$ _____
		Texas residents add 8.25% tax / Texas sumar 8.25% de impuesto	\$ _____
		Total shipping and handling / Total de envío y procesamiento	\$ _____
		Total	\$ _____

Name / Nombre \_\_\_\_\_  
Address / Dirección \_\_\_\_\_  
City / Ciudad \_\_\_\_\_  
State / Estado \_\_\_\_\_ ZIP / Código postal \_\_\_\_\_

Prices are subject to change without notice. Please allow 4 to 6 weeks for delivery. / Los precios están sujetos a cambio sin aviso. La entrega demora de 4 a 6 semanas.

Mail check or money order to: / Envíe por correo un cheque o giro postal a:

Helen of Troy L.P., Consumer Service Department  
1 Helen of Troy Plaza, El Paso, Texas 79912 USA



## Thermal Therapy™ Quick Heat Paraffin Bath

### Baño de parafina de calentamiento rápido Thermal Therapy™

(USA)

### Instruction Manual Manual de instrucciones

PARAFFIN BATH / BAÑO DE PARAFINA



LINERS / FORROS

MITTS / MITONES

PLASTIC RACK / REJILLA PLÁSTICA

The appearance of your appliance may vary from the illustrations above. / La apariencia del artefacto puede variar con relación a las ilustraciones anteriores.



Made in China / Hecho en China

Thermal Therapy™ is a trademark of / es una marca registrada de Helen of Troy Limited

©2009-2013 MSD Consumer Care, Inc. All rights reserved. / Reservados todos los derechos.

Dr. Scholl's is a registered trademark of MSD Consumer Care Inc., used under license. / Dr. Scholl's es una marca registrada de MSD Consumer Care Inc., usada bajo licencia. (AW001664)

For product information, visit us at / Para información sobre este producto visítenos en la página: [www.drschollsrelax.com](http://www.drschollsrelax.com)

# IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using an electrical appliance, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

**READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE. KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.**

## DANGER – To reduce the risk of electric shock:

1. Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using. See cleaning instructions.
2. **DO NOT** use while bathing or in the shower.
3. **DO NOT** place or store this appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or a sink.
4. **DO NOT** place in or drop into water or other liquid.
5. **DO NOT** reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.

## WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

1. This product should never be left unattended when plugged in. Always unplug from outlet before adding paraffin wax and after using.
2. Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on, or near children or individuals with certain disabilities. **DO NOT** use on children under 12 years of age.
3. Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. **DO NOT** use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
4. Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped in water. Return the product to a customer service center for repair or replacement.

**NOTE:** Helen of Troy L.P. does not have an authorized service center. However, if this appliance is still under warranty, return it to the Helen of Troy Consumer Service Department for replacement.

5. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
6. Never block the air opening of the appliance or place it on a soft surface such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air opening free of lint, hair and the like.
7. Never use while sleeping or drowsy.
8. Never drop or insert any foreign object into the Paraffin Bath chamber.
9. **DO NOT** use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
10. Unplug this product before filling. Fill with paraffin wax only. **DO NOT** overfill.
11. **DO NOT** use an extension cord with this appliance.
12. **DO NOT** touch the metal side or bottom inside the unit. They are hot.
13. Use only replacement paraffin wax recommended by the manufacturer. For replacement paraffin wax or glove liners, call 1-800-487-7273 (US).
14. **DO NOT** apply hot paraffin wax near eyes or other heat-sensitive areas, to any skin injury, eruption, or surface growth.
15. **DO NOT** touch hot surfaces.
16. Use this appliance on a level surface.
17. **DO NOT** let the cord hang over the edge of the table or counter where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.
18. To disconnect, remove plug from the outlet. Allow to cool before handling, cleaning, or storing the appliance.
19. This appliance has no user-serviceable parts.
20. **DO NOT** plug or unplug this product when hands are wet.
21. **DO NOT** carry this product by the supply cord or use cord as handle.
22. Always store this product in a moisture-free area.
23. Discontinue use of this appliance if discomfort, irritation, or pain results. Consult your doctor.
24. **DO NOT** stand on or in the Paraffin Bath chamber. Use only when seated.
25. **DO NOT** pour melted paraffin wax from the Paraffin Bath chamber.
26. Never use sharp instruments to remove the solidified paraffin wax from the unit.
27. **DO NOT** put water in the Paraffin Bath chamber or immerse the unit in water.
28. **DO NOT** heat paraffin wax on a range, stove, or in a microwave, or in plastic packaging material.
29. **DO NOT** use any additives in the paraffin wax.

# SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

For household use only. Operates on 120V, 60Hz only.

## Product Care and Maintenance

- Place paraffin bath in a safe, cool and dry place when not in use.
- Wipe with a soft, damp cloth. **DO NOT** use abrasive cleaner. Never submerge the unit in any liquid. Keep away from all solvents and harsh detergents.
- **DO NOT** attempt to repair this paraffin bath. There are no user-serviceable parts.

## STORAGE

### When not in use, “unplug it.”

Allow appliance to cool and store out of reach of children in a safe, dry location. To protect from dust or dirt, simply store in its original box. Never wrap the cord around the appliance since this will cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. Handle cord carefully for longer life and avoid jerking, twisting or straining, especially at plug connections.

## CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Remove plastic rack from heating chamber.

1. **DO NOT** unplug the Paraffin Bath. Allow paraffin wax to remain undisturbed for a few minutes.
2. Turn unit off and let the paraffin wax “harden.”
3. Right before cleaning, turn the unit on again until the paraffin wax is visibly melted around the entire edge (approximately 3-5 minutes), then turn unit off and unplug from the electrical outlet.
4. Spread an ample amount of paper towels on a hard, flat, heat-resistant work surface and slowly turn the unit upside down to allow the hardened paraffin wax to drip from the chamber onto the paper towels. Allow the surface of the paraffin wax block to harden and then discard it. To clean the empty chamber, wipe with paper towels to remove any sediment.
5. To clean the outside of the unit, remove any solidified pieces of the paraffin wax and use an all-purpose cleaner.
6. **DO NOT** use sharp objects to remove solidified paraffin wax.
7. **DO NOT** scratch or damage the Paraffin Bath chamber.
8. **DO NOT** use abrasives when cleaning the Paraffin Bath chamber as it will damage the finish.
9. If you discard the paraffin wax after each use, we recommend you clean out the unit completely every 40 uses. If you re-use the paraffin wax after every use, we recommend you clean out the unit completely every 20 uses.

**PLEASE NOTE:** This appliance should not be used in the presence of open cuts or wounds, inflammatory skin conditions, growth peripheral vascular disease where circulation is impaired, acute inflammation, or where sensation of the extremity is reduced or absent. If there is any question about peripheral vascular disease or decreased sensation of the extremities, consult a physician or physical therapist before using the Dr. Scholl's Thermal Therapy™ Quick Heat Paraffin Bath. Discontinue use if dermatitis due to paraffin sensitivity occurs. Discontinue use if wax feels too hot or cool, which could indicate health problems with the user.

# PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar un artefacto eléctrico, especialmente en presencia de niños, deben seguirse siempre precauciones de seguridad básicas, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:

**LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTE ARTEFACTO. ALEJE DEL AGUA.**

## PELIGRO– Para reducir el riesgo de choque eléctrico:

1. Siempre desenchufe este artefacto del tomacorriente inmediatamente después de usarlo. Vea las instrucciones de limpieza.
2. **NO** lo use en el baño ni en la ducha.
3. **NO** lo deje o quede donde haya riesgo de que se caiga o lo arrojen en la bañera o el lavabo.
4. **NO** lo coloque ni deje caer en agua u otro líquido.
5. Si el artefacto se ha caído en el agua, **NO** lo saque. Desenchúfelo inmediatamente.

## ADVERTENCIA– Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendios, choque eléctrico o lesiones a las personas:

1. Este producto no debe quedar nunca sin supervisión si está enchufado. Siempre desenchúfelo del tomacorriente antes de añadir cera de parafina y después de usar.
2. Es necesaria una cuidadosa supervisión cuando este producto es utilizado por niños o personas con ciertas discapacidades, o cuando se lo utiliza cerca de ellos. No lo use en niños menores de 12 años.
3. Use este producto sólo para el fin con el que fue diseñado según se describe en este manual. **NO** use accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
4. Nunca utilice este producto si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, si no funciona adecuadamente, o si se ha caído, dañado o sumergido en agua. Devuelva el producto a un centro de servicio al cliente para que lo reparen o cambien.

**NOTA:** Helen of Troy L.P. no cuenta con un centro de servicio autorizado. Sin embargo, si el artefacto todavía se encuentra bajo garantía, devuélvalo al Departamento de servicio a los consumidores de Helen of Troy para que se lo cambien.

5. Mantenga el cable alejado de las superficies calientes.
6. Nunca bloquee las aberturas para aire del artefacto y nunca lo apoye sobre una superficie blanda, como ser una cama o sillón, donde pueden bloquearse las aberturas para aire. Mantenga las aberturas para aire libres de pelusa, pelo, etc.
7. Nunca lo use mientras duerme o si tiene sueño.
8. Nunca deje caer ni introduzca ningún objeto extraño dentro de la cámara del baño de parafina.
9. **NO** lo utilice al aire libre o en lugares donde se están usando aerosoles o se está administrando oxígeno.
10. Desenchufe este producto antes de llenarlo. Llénelo sólo con cera de parafina. **NO** exceda el nivel de llenado.
11. **NO** utilice este artefacto con un cable de extensión.
12. **NO** toque el lado de metal ni el fondo dentro de la unidad. Están calientes.
13. Use solamente la cera de parafina de recambio recomendada por el fabricante. Para conseguir la cera de parafina de recambio o forros para guantes, llame al 1-800-487-7273 (ee.uu.).
14. **NO** aplique la cera de parafina caliente: cerca de los ojos u otras áreas sensibles al calor, ni sobre ninguna lesión, erupción o grano que tenga la piel.
15. **NO** toque las superficies calientes.
16. Use este artefacto sobre una superficie nivelada.
17. **NO** deje que cuelgue el cable por el borde de la mesa o mostrador donde puedan jalarlo los niños tropezarse en él inadvertidamente.
18. Para desconectar, saque el enchufe del tomacorriente. Deje que el artefacto se enfríe antes de manipularlo, limpiarlo o guardarlo.
19. Este artefacto no tiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.
20. **NO** enchufe ni desenchufe este producto con las manos mojadas.
21. **NO** sostenga este producto por el cable de alimentación ni use el cable como manija.
22. Siempre guarde este producto en un área sin humedad.
23. Deje de usar este artefacto si siente molestia, irritación o dolor. Consulte con su médico.
24. **NO** se pare sobre la cámara del baño de parafina ni dentro de ella. Use la unidad solamente estando sentado.
25. **NO** vierta cera de parafina fundida desde la cámara del baño de parafina.
26. Nunca use instrumentos afilados para quitar la cera de parafina solidificada de la unidad.
27. **NO** ponga agua dentro de la cámara del baño de parafina ni sumerja la unidad en agua.
28. **NO** caliente cera de parafina en una estufa ni en un microondas, como tampoco dentro de un material plástico de empaque.
29. **NO** use ningún aditivo en la cera de parafina.

# GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Para uso doméstico solamente. Funciona únicamente con 120V, 60Hz.

## Cuidado y mantenimiento del producto

- Ponga el baño de parafina en un lugar seguro, fresco y seco cuando no se encuentre en uso.
- Límpielo con un paño suave y húmedo. **NO** use limpiadores abrasivos. Nunca sumerja la unidad en ningún líquido. Manténgala lejos de solventes y detergentes fuertes.
- **NO** intente reparar este baño de parafina. No tiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.

## ALMACENAMIENTO

**Cuando el artefacto no esté en uso, “desenchúfelo”.**

Deje que el artefacto se enfríe y guárdelo fuera del alcance de los niños en un lugar seguro y seco. Para protegerlo contra el polvo o la suciedad, simplemente guárdelo en su caja original. Nunca enrolle el cable alrededor del artefacto, ya que esto puede hacere que el cable se gaste en forma prematura y se rompa. Manipule el cable con cuidado para que dure más y evite tironearlo, doblarlo agudamente, retorcerlo o forzarlo, especialmente donde se conecta con el enchufe.

## INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Retire la rejilla plástica de la cámara del baño de parafina.

1. **NO** desenchufe el baño de parafina. Deje que la cera de parafina se mantenga quieta unos minutos.
2. Apague la unidad y deje que se “endurezca” la parafina.
3. Justo antes de limpiar la unidad, enciéndala de nuevo hasta que la parafina se vea fundida alrededor de todo el borde (unos 3-5 minutos), luego apague la unidad y desenchúfela del tomacorriente.
4. Distribuya una abundante cantidad de toallas de papel sobre una superficie de trabajo dura plana y resistente al calor y ponga lentamente la unidad boca abajo para dejar que la cera de parafina endurecida gotee desde la cámara sobre las toallas de papel. Deje que se endurezca la superficie del bloque de cera de parafina y luego deséchelo. Para limpiar la cámara vacía, pásele toallas de papel para eliminar todo sedimento.
5. Para limpiar el exterior de la unidad, retire todos los trozos solidificados de cera de parafina y use un limpiador multiuso.
6. **NO** use objetos afilados para sacar la cera de parafina solidificada.
7. **NO** raspe ni dañe la cámara del baño de parafina.
8. **NO** use abrasivos al limpiar la cámara del baño de parafina porque dañará el acabado.
9. Si desecha la cera de parafina después de cada uso, le recomendamos limpiar la unidad completamente cada 40 usos. Si vuelve a usar la cera de parafina después de cada uso, le recomendamos limpiar la unidad completamente cada 20 usos.

**NOTA:** No debe usarse este artefacto en presencia de cortes o heridas abiertas, condiciones inflamatorias de la piel, enfermedad vascular periférica donde se vea afectada la circulación, inflamación aguda o donde la sensación de la extremidad esté reducida o ausente. Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre la enfermedad vascular periférica o la menor sensación en las extremidades, consulte a un médico o a un fisioterapeuta antes de usar el baño de parafina de calentamiento rápido Thermal Therapy™ de Dr. Scholl's. Deje de usarlo si aparece dermatitis debido a sensibilidad a la parafina. Deje de usarlo si la cera se siente demasiado caliente o fría, lo cual podría indicar problemas de salud con el usuario.

## LIMITED TWO (2) YEAR WARRANTY

This appliance is warranted against defects in material or workmanship for 24 months from the date of purchase. Any problems arising from misuse, attempts at repair, dropping or extreme wear are not covered by this warranty. The store where the item was purchased is authorized to make an exchange only if the return is made within 30 days from purchase date. For exchanges after 30 days, send the appliance postage paid along with proof of purchase, a note explaining reason for return, and \$6 US to cover handling, insurance, and return postage costs to: Helen of Troy L.P., Consumer Service Department, 1 Helen of Troy Plaza, El Paso, Texas 79912 USA. (In US Only: California residents are not required to send \$6 US.) Toll-free number 1-800-487-7273.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which may vary depending on where you live.

## GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 2 AÑOS

Este artefacto está garantizado contra defectos en materiales o mano de obra durante 24 meses a partir de la fecha de compra. Cualquier problema producido por mal uso, intento de reparación, caídas o desgaste extremo no está cubierto por esta garantía. La tienda donde se compró este artículo está autorizada a efectuar un cambio sólo si la devolución se realiza dentro de los 30 días posteriores a la fecha de compra. Para cambios después de los 30 días, envíe el artefacto en franqueo pagado acompañado del comprobante de compra, una nota explicando el motivo de la devolución, y US \$6 para cubrir los gastos administrativos, de seguro y envío. Los envíos deben de realizarse a la siguiente dirección: Helen of Troy L.P., Consumer Service Department, 1 Helen of Troy Plaza, El Paso, Texas 79912 USA. (En EE.UU. solamente: Los residentes del estado de California no necesitan enviar los US \$6.) Número telefónico sin costo 1-800-487-7273.

Esta garantía le da derechos legales específicos y podrá tener otros derechos que varían dependiendo del lugar donde vive.

